

No. 23-971

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY WAETZIG,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

PATRICK J. FUSTER
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

HEATHER F. CROW
THE KULLMAN FIRM, P.L.C.
2915 Kerry Forest Pkwy
Suite 101
Tallahassee, FL 32309
(850) 296-1953

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN C. BOND
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
JOSHUA R. ZUCKERMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RULES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over Petitioner’s Motion To Vacate The Arbitral Award.....	15
II. Rule 60(b) Does Not Authorize District Courts To Reopen Voluntary Dismissals Without Prejudice.....	20
A. A Voluntary Dismissal Without Prejudice Is Not “Final”.....	21
1. A dismissal without prejudice is not “final” because it does not conclusively resolve the dispute.....	22
2. Neither the dissent’s nor petitioner’s contrary test for finality has merit.....	27
B. Petitioner’s Voluntary Dismissal Without Prejudice Was Not A “Judgment, Order, Or Proceeding”.....	31
1. A voluntary dismissal without prejudice is not a “judgment”.....	31
2. A voluntary dismissal without prejudice is not a “proceeding”.....	34

C. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments Are Misdirected And Unpersuasive.....	47
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adair Bus Sales, Inc. v. Blue Bird Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 953 (10th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>American States Insurance Co. v. Capital Associates of Jackson County, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 6, 10, 16, 17, 20, 40
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	36
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978).....	13, 32
<i>Barnes v. Whiteman</i> , 9 Dowl. 181 (Q.B. 1840)	46
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Bostwick v. Brinkerhoff</i> , 106 U.S. 3 (1882).....	23
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	39
<i>Browder v. Director, Department of Corrections of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	30

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	24, 28
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	17
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 126 (1804)	16
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	23, 29
<i>Central Transportation Co. v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 24 (1891).....	12, 26
<i>Chiarodit v. Chiarodit</i> , 21 P.2d 562 (Cal. 1933).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	24
<i>Commissioner v. Bedford’s Estate</i> , 325 U.S. 283 (1945).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Magee</i> , 73 A. 346 (Pa. 1909).....	46
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	25, 27, 50
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	26

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	37
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	23, 41
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024).....	35, 41
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. 485 (2019).....	32
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	19, 48
<i>Guam v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 310 (2021).....	43
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	50
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (2018).....	11, 22, 24, 29
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	17
<i>Harjo v. Black</i> , 153 P. 1137 (Okla. 1915).....	46

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	43
<i>Hensley v. Henry</i> , 400 N.E.2d 1352 (Ohio 1980).....	42
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	30
<i>Jackson v. Merritt</i> , 21 D.C. 276 (1892).....	46
<i>Jackson v. Waldron</i> , 5 F. 245 (C.C.W.D. Tenn. 1880).....	44, 45
<i>Janssen v. Harris</i> , 321 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022).....	14, 22, 45, 47
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	2, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 37, 40, 50
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	19
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	49
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	33

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Lundahl v. Halabi</i> , 600 F. App'x 596 (10th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Lusas v. St. Patrick's Roman Catholic Church Corp. of Waterbury</i> , 193 A. 204 (Conn. 1937).....	46, 47
<i>Marshall v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991).....	32, 38
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	12, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	23
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	48
<i>Ex parte Morgan</i> , 114 U.S. 174 (1885).....	33
<i>Murray v. Marsh</i> , 17 F. Cas. 1059 (C.C.D.N.C. 1803).....	44
<i>Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	19
<i>Palace Hardware Co. v. Smith</i> , 66 P. 474 (Cal. 1901).....	47

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827).....	44
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Distribution Systems Antitrust Litigation</i> , 551 F.2d 213 (8th Cir. 1977).....	38
<i>Pitchess v. Davis</i> , 421 U.S. 482 (1975).....	19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	43
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	36
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	23, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	48
<i>Rudolph v. Sensener</i> , 39 App. D.C. 385 (1912).....	26
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	37
<i>Salazar v. Steelman</i> , 71 P.2d 79 (Cal. Ct. App. 1937).....	47
<i>Sandstrom v. ChemLawn Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 83 (1st Cir. 1990).....	38

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Simpson v. Brock</i> , 40 S.E. 266 (Ga. 1901)	46
<i>SmartSky Networks, LLC v. DAG Wireless, Ltd.</i> , 93 F.4th 175 (4th Cir. 2024)	39
<i>Smith v. Spizzirri</i> , 601 U.S. 472 (2024)	4, 40
<i>Smurda v. Superior Court</i> , 266 P. 843 (Cal. Ct. App. 1928)	47
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	19
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Miller</i> , 217 U.S. 209 (1910)	37
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	35
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	25
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	17
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	39

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Treasurer of State of Michigan v. Barry</i> , 168 F.3d 8 (11th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	44
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 280 (1809)	26
<i>United States v. L-3 Communications EOTech, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2019)	38
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914).....	14, 44
<i>United States v. Merz</i> , 376 U.S. 192 (1964).....	37
<i>Weisguth v. Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur</i> , 112 N.E. 350 (Ill. 1916).....	14, 46
<i>Wetmore v. Karrick</i> , 205 U.S. 141 (1907).....	44
<i>Willard v. Wood</i> , 1 App. D.C. 44 (1893).....	44
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921).....	24
Statutes	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 623 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Statutes (continued)	Page(s)
Conformity Act, ch. 255, § 5, 17 Stat. 197 (1872)	45
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 22, 1 Stat. 84.....	23
Rules Enabling Act, ch. 651, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934) (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-2074)	45
9 U.S.C. § 10	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	23, 26, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	17
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 473	24
 Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 11(a)	35
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(vi).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2.....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)	5, 32, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(B)	5, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).....	13, 32, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c) (1938).....	42

Rules (continued)	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a).....	33, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b).....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a) (1938)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) (1938)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) (1946)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	1, 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 21, 23, 24, 28, 31, 32, 34, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(2).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(e).....	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	36, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1.....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 79(b).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	11, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	16
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	22, 34, 35, 36, 41

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Funk & Wagnalls New Practical Standard Dictionary</i> (1944).....	22
Neil C. Head, <i>The History and Development of Nonsuit</i> , 27 W. Va. L.Q. 20 (1920).....	14, 46
James M. Moore, <i>Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1979)	42
Thomas W. Shelton et al., <i>Report of the Committee on Uniform Judicial Procedure</i> , 1 Am. Bar. Ass'n J. 386 (1915)	45
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (1922)	22, 36
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2017).....	38
